January 6, 2009

Speaker Ray Sansom
Florida House of Representatives

The Capitol

402 South Monroe Street

Tallahassee, FL 32300-1300


Re: Ethics Complaint

Dear Speaker Sansom:

I am writing to report violations of Florida House Rules 15.1, 15.2, 15.3(a), 15.4, and 15.5 by your relationship with Northwest Florida State College. Per House rules you are required to promptly forward the complaint to the Chair of the Rules & Calendar Council. Because this complaint is against the Speaker, House Rules transfer responsibility to Speaker pro tempore.

A. Name and Legal Address of Complainant

Susan T. Smith
16111 Vanderbilt Drive

Odessa, FL 33556

B. Name and Address of Respondent

Speaker Ray Sansom

Florida House of Representatives

The Capitol

402 South Monroe Street

Tallahassee, FL 32300-1300

C. Nature of Alleged Violation

Speaker Ray Sansom’s relationship with Northwest Florida State College is in violation of Florida House Rules 15.1, 15.2, 15.3(a), 15.4, and 15.5. 

D. Facts and Legal Provisions Violated

Sansom’s Violations of House Rules 15.1 and 15.2

Speaker Ray Sansom's relationship with Northwest Florida State College and the official actions he took on behalf of the College before being given a $110,000 part-time job with the school have clearly damaged the integrity of the Florida House and “the honor of the lawmaking body.” Personally, my respect for the Florida House has been greatly diminished by Speaker Sansom’s actions. At least 18 newspapers across Florida, including every major newspaper, have criticized or outright called on Sansom to resign. Based on these facts, Sansom has allegedly violated House Rules 15.1 and 15.2. Included with this complaint is a list of the relevant newspaper editorials and columns. 

House Rules:

15.1—Legislative Ethics and Official Conduct Legislative office is a trust to be performed with integrity in the public interest. A member is respectful of the confidence placed in the member by the other members and by the people. By personal example and by admonition to colleagues whose behavior may threaten the honor of the lawmaking body, the member shall watchfully guard the responsibility of office and the responsibilities and duties placed on the member by the House. To this end, each member shall be accountable to the House for violations of this rule or any provision of the House Code of Conduct contained in Rules 15.1–15.7. 

15.2—The Integrity of the House 

A member shall respect and comply with the law and shall perform at all times in a manner that promotes public confidence in the integrity and independence of the House and of the Legislature. Each member shall perform at all times in a manner that promotes a professional environment in the House, which shall be free from unlawful employment discrimination. 

Supporting Editorials and Columns: 
Destin Log: (Sansom's Hometown Paper)
EDITORIAL: After sweet deal, Speaker Sansom must choose http://www.thedestinlog.com/opinion/sansom_7276___article.html/speaker_florida.html
Northwest Florida Daily News:
Sansom blames the messenger
http://www.nwfdailynews.com/articles/sansom_13478___article.html/media_college.html
Sansom's $110,000 Headache  http://www.nwfdailynews.com/articles/sansom_13262___article.html/college_rep.html
St. Petersburg Times:

A giant political piñata for '09 (Dan Ruth)
http://www.tampabay.com/opinion/columns/article954506.ece
House members stay quiet as public blasts speaker    http://www.tampabay.com/opinion/columns/article949864.ece

Sansom didn't act alone  http://www.tampabay.com/opinion/editorials/article933089.ece  


Brazen spending of public's money  http://www.tampabay.com/opinion/editorials/article919755.ece  


Speaker should quit college job  http://www.tampabay.com/opinion/editorials/article925377.ece  


Sansom's new job puts strain on GOP (Adam Smith)  

http://www.tampabay.com/news/politics/article937227.ece 
Sansom galloped to goals in blinders (Steve Bousquet) http://www.tampabay.com/opinion/columns/article937307.ece 


Florida House speaker keeps the dough, forfeits the authority (Howard Troxler) http://www.tampabay.com/news/politics/state/article933148.ece 

When it hurts the House, it's time to go (Howard Troxler) http://www.tampabay.com/news/politics/state/article925537.ece 

Sansom shouldn't have missed this class (Steve Bousquet) http://www.tampabay.com/news/politics/state/article912857.ece 
New speaker fails quickly, miserably http://www.tampabay.com/opinion/editorials/article912824.ece 
Palm Beach Post:
Sansom's credibility gone http://www.palmbeachpost.com/search/content/opinion/epaper/2008/12/14/a12a_sansom_edit_1214.html 

House speaker sold political soul, and at a bargain price http://www.palmbeachpost.com/search/content/opinion/epaper/2008/12/07/a16a_leadedit_sansom_1207.html 

Sansom's leadership failure http://www.palmbeachpost.com/search/content/opinion/epaper/2008/11/28/axxa_sansom_leadedit_1128.html/ 
Orlando Sentinel:
Taking Names: It's time for Ray Sansom to leave the House — or be thrown out (Scott Maxwell)
http://www.orlandosentinel.com/news/opinion/columnists/orl-maxwell0708dec07,0,234856.column
     

Pensacola News Journal:
3 dots: Speaker at work (Mark Lane) 

http://www.news-journalonline.com/NewsJournalOnline/Opinion/Columnists/Footnote/colFOOT010409.htm 
Sansom has no place to hide http://www.pnj.com/article/20081223/OPINION/812230301/1020


GOP, state deserve better than Sansom (Joe Scarborough) http://www.pnj.com/article/20081217/OPINION/812170318


Sansom sullies speakership 
http://www.pnj.com/article/20081126/OPINION/811260318
Tallahassee Democrat:
GOP must restore the integrity Sansom stole (Ray Bellamy) http://www.tallahassee.com/article/20090102/OPINION05/801020356/1006/OPINION
Tuesday's Editorial: Give it up, Mr. Sansom  http://www.tallahassee.com/article/20081229/OPINION01/812290330/1006/OPINION
Tuesday's Editorial: Speaker Sansom, you must be joking http://tallahassee.com/article/20081124/OPINION01/811240327
Miami Herald:
Florida House speaker leads by bad example http://www.miamiherald.com/opinion/editorials/v-print/story/834565.html


Self-inflicted wound for House speaker http://www.miamiherald.com/opinion/editorials/story/808069.html 
Fort Myers News Press:
Editorial: Speaker's job clear conflict 
http://www.news-press.com/article/20081205/OPINION/812050355/1015/OPINION 
South Florida Sun-Sentinel
Sansom should resign as Florida House speaker   http://www.sun-sentinel.com/news/opinion/sfl-editdlsansomsbdec17,0,1620443.story 
Panama City News Herald:
EDITORIAL: Speaker's fatal wounds http://www.newsherald.com/common/printer/view.php?db=newsherald&id=70711


EDITORIAL: Speaker’s sweet deal http://www.newsherald.com/articles/job_69923___article.html/sansom_state.html  
Florida Today:
Our views: No credibility; Sansom’s poor judgment on pet projects, conflict of interest call for action http://www.floridatoday.com/article/20081210/OPINION/81209062/1004&referrer=NEWSFRONTCAROUSEL
Tampa Tribune:
Legislature Needs To Know Who's Its Boss http://www2.tbo.com/content/2009/jan/04/co-legislature-needs-to-know-whos-its-boss/ 

Speaker Sansom Feathers Nest At Hometown College http://www2.tbo.com/content/2008/dec/05/na-speaker-sansom-feathers-nest-at-hometown-colleg/news-opinion-editorials/
Gainesville Sun:
Editorial: Now that's bacon  http://www.gainesville.com/article/20081202/OPINION01/812021001/1076/OPINION?Title=Editorial__Now_that_s_bacon 
Daytona Beach News Herald:

Speaker Sansom's greed betrays public; can him  http://www.newsherald.com/common/printer/view.php?db=newsherald&id=70711 
Lakeland Ledger:
[HOUSE SPEAKER HAS A NEW JOB] Bacon With a Twist  http://www.theledger.com/article/20081201/NEWS/812010297/1036/EDIT03?Title=Bacon_With_a_Twist 
Florida Times-Union:

Speaker flap: Sansom must choose  http://www.jacksonville.com/opinion/editorials/2008-12-28/speaker_flap_sansom_must_choose 
Bradenton Herald

Speaker should go; Ethical lapses ruin Sansom’s credibility  http://www.bradenton.com/opinion/story/1128496.html 
Sansom’s Violations of House Rules 15.3(a), 15.4 and 15.5

In taking the $110,000 part-time job at Northwest Florida State College, Speaker Ray Sansom not only damaged the honor of the Florida House, but also created the appearance of improper influence by the College over the budget process. As reported by the St. Petersburg Times/Miami Herald Tallahassee Bureau, Sansom delivered more than $34 million to the College in previous years, including over $25 million when Sansom was responsible for writing the budget. Shortly after delivering this money to the school, Sansom was offered this unadvertised job. Additionally, Sansom allegedly funneled more than $6million to build an airplane hangar for his friend and donor Jay Odom. In emails obtained by the Times/Herald between College President Bob Richburg and Sansom, Richburg asked Sansom to thank officials at the college for "taking responsibility" for the airport building. These facts demand that the Florida House investigate Sansom's relationship with the College, which seems to violate House Rules 15.3(a) and 15.4. Adding to the appearance of impropriety, according to the Palm Beach Post, Sansom used official resources in applying for the job, faxing his application from the Speaker's Office in violation of rule 15.5. A copy of that application is included with this complaint. Additionally, below is a list of the relevant newspaper articles that detail the allegedly improper relationship between Sansom and Northwest Florida State College.

House Rules:

15.3—Improper Influence; Solicitation of Campaign Contributions 

(a) A member may not accept anything that reasonably may be construed to improperly influence the member's official act, decision, or vote

15.4—Ethics; Conflicting Employment 

A member shall: (a) Scrupulously comply with the requirements of all laws related to the ethics of public officers. (b) Not allow personal employment to impair the member's independence of judgment in the exercise of official duties. (c) Not directly or indirectly receive or agree to receive any compensation for any services rendered or to be rendered either by the member or any other person when such activity is in substantial conflict with the duties of a member of the House. 

15.5—Use of Official Position 

A member may not corruptly use or attempt to use the member's official position in a manner contrary to the trust or authority placed in the member, either by the public or by other members, for the purpose of securing a special privilege, benefit, or exemption for the member or for others. 

Supporting Articles:

St. Petersburg Times/Miami Herald Tallahassee Bureau: 

Florida House Speaker Sansom, college have money connection http://www.tampabay.com/news/politics/article911469.ece 
Florida lawmaker steered extra millions to college he now works for http://www.tampabay.com/news/politics/state/article919001.ece 

Florida House speaker gets college funds for friend's proposal http://www.tampabay.com/news/politics/state/article928989.ece
Previous deals cloud new House speaker http://www.tampabay.com/news/politics/state/article931989.ece
Sansom had help with plan   http://www.tampabay.com/news/politics/state/article937004.ece
House speaker builds record of finding cash for college http://www.tampabay.com/news/politics/state/article941636.ece
Documents link House speaker, friend and college facility http://www.tampabay.com/news/politics/state/article944605.ece
When new employer asked, lawmaker delivered http://www.tampabay.com/news/politics/article950433.ece
Palm Beach Post:

Fla. House speaker used office to seek job
http://www.palmbeachpost.com/localnews/content/state/epaper/2008/12/08/a2a_sansom_1209.html

Given my personal loss of respect for the Florida House due to Speaker Sansom’s actions and the facts that have been reported in newspapers throughout Florida, I respectfully request that you investigate this matter and take all appropriate action required for a violation of the above House rules. Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Sincerely, 

________________________
Susan T. Smith

Enclosure

Cc: Speaker pro tempore Larry Cretul
Leader Franklin Sands

Oath: I, the person bringing this complaint, do depose on oath or affirmation and say that the facts set forth in the foregoing complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

________________
Susan T. Smith

State of Florida

County of Hillsborough


Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this ___ day of January 2008, by Susan Smith. Personally known _____ or produced identification ____. Type of identification produced:________________________

_________________________

Notary Public – State of Florida 

_________________________

Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned

Name of Notary Public
